# Pointe Coupee Parish Council Courthouse Annex Building, New Roads, LA 70760 <u>AGENDA</u>

Notice Posted: October 8, 2020 at 4:00 p.m.

# NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING/MEETING

### I. A public <u>hearing</u> will be held as follows:

DATE: Tuesday, October 13, 2020 TIME: 5:30 P.M. PLACE OF MEETING: Pointe Coupee Parish Council Meeting Room 160 East Main Street, Courthouse Annex Bldg. New Roads, LA 70760

1. A public hearing will be held to consider levying increased millage rates after reassessment and rolling forward millage rates not exceeding the maximum authorized by law.

Close public hearing: Adjourn.

# II. A public <u>meeting</u> will be held as follows:

DATE: Tuesday, October 13, 2020 TIME: 5:40 P.M. or immediately following the public hearing PLACE OF MEETING: Pointe Coupee Parish Council Meeting Room 160 East Main Street, Courthouse Annex Bldg. New Roads, LA 70760

#### AGENDA

- 1. Call meeting to order.
- 2. Prayer & Pledge of Allegiance.
- 3. Roll Call.
- 4. Approve minutes of September 8, 2020 meeting.
- 5. Consider Amendments to the agenda.
- 6. Special Business:
  - A. Employee anniversary service award (Yvonne Chenevert). (Parish President Thibaut)B. Expression of sympathy to family of the late former Police Juror John "Wayne" Torres, Sr. (Councilman LaCoste)
- 7. Parish President's Report.
- 8. Public comments on agenda items.

Parish Council Agenda Page 2 October 13, 2020

- 9. Public Hearing on a proposed ordinance to amend Chapter 16, Article II of the Pointe Coupee Parish Code of Ordinances, pertaining to grass, noxious weeds, debris and trash; and otherwise provide with respect thereto, and thereafter, discussion & consideration of the adoption.
- 10. Public Hearing on a proposed ordinance to enact Chapter 25 of the Pointe Coupee Parish Code of Ordinances, pertaining to mobile home parks; and to otherwise provide with respect thereto, and thereafter, discussion & consideration of the adoption.
- 11. Public Hearing on a proposed ordinance to enact Chapter 26 of the Pointe Coupee Parish Code of Ordinances, pertaining to trail rides; and to otherwise provide with respect thereto, and thereafter, discussion & consideration of the adoption.
- 12. Public Hearing on a proposed ordinance to amend and reenact Section 22-8 of Article III of Chapter 22 of the Pointe Coupee Parish Code of Ordinances, pertaining to fees for minor, standard, major & variances for plats relative to subdivisions; and to otherwise provide with respect thereto, and thereafter, discussion & consideration of the adoption.
- 13. Adopt the adjusted millage rate(s).
- 14. Set forth the adjusted millage rate(s) and roll forward to millage rate(s) not exceeding the maximum authorized rate(s).
- 15. Adopt other authorized millages or taxes.
- 16. Introduction of Ordinances:
  - 1. A proposed ordinance to amend Chapter 25 of the Code of Ordinances, pertaining to mobile homes regulations.
  - 2. A proposed ordinance to amend the Code of Ordinances, pertaining to hosting special events in the parish.
  - 3. A proposed ordinance to amend the Code of Ordinances, creating Consolidated Sewerage District No. 1 of PC Parish & providing for the consolidation of two or more existing sewerage districts into the newly created Consolidated Sewerage District No. 1.
- 17. Resolution(s):
  - 1. Reappointment of a member to the Capital Area Groundwater Conservation Commission.
  - 2. Appointment of a director and alternate director for LA Municipal Natural Gas Purchasing & Distribution Authority.
  - 3. Set Trick-or-Treat hours in the rural areas of the parish.
- 18. Announcements, notices, meetings, etc.
- 19. Adjournment.

Gerrie P. Martin – Council Clerk Pointe Coupee Parish Council 160 E. Main Street, New Roads, LA 70760 225-638-9556 Ext. 202

In accordance with the American with Disabilities Act, if you need special assistance, please contact Gerrie P. Martin at 225-638-9556 ext. 202 describing the assistance that is necessary.

\*There will be limited occupancy in the council meeting room, due to the COVID-19 restrictions.

\*You may email your public comments to <u>publiccomment@pcparish.org</u> Comments are <u>only</u> accepted referencing an agenda item to be read in the meeting by the council clerk. Emails must contain your name, address, and the agenda item. Deadline for submitting comments are **1:00 p.m. Tuesday, October 13, 2020**.